

61774-5

61774-5

NO. 61774-5

King County Superior Court No. 06-2-19791-7 SEA

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JANET LANE,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

HARBORVIEW MEDICAL CENTER,
Defendant/Respondent.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 JUL 22 4:11:34 PM

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Charles K. Wiggins, WSBA #6948
Wiggins & Masters
241 Madison Avenue N.
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

Stephen K. Strong, WSBA #6299
Stephen K. Festor, WSBA #23147
Bendich, Stobaugh & Strong, P.C.
701 Fifth Avenue, #6550
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-3536
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. IT IS BASELESS FOR HARBORVIEW TO ARGUE THAT JANET LANE WAS A “TEMPORARY” EMPLOYEE WHEN SHE WORKED NEARLY FULL-TIME FOR NINE YEARS.....	2
A. Janet Lane Was Not a “Temporary” Employee Because For Nine Years Harborview Continuously Scheduled Her to Work Virtually Full-Time in an Ongoing Registered Nurse Job.	2
B. Harborview Regularly Scheduled Lane to Work More Than 20 Hours Per Week (Over Half-Time), Making Her a “Part-Time” Nurse	7
C. Even if Facts Concerning “Flexibility” and “Commitment” Were Objective Bases for a Proper Classification Under the Statute and the CBA, Harborview’s Contentions Concerning Janet Lane’s Purported “Flexibility” and “Control” are Fictions, Contrary to the Undisputed Facts in the Record Which Show that Harborview Had Flexibility, Not Lane.....	12
II. HARBORVIEW’S ARGUMENT THAT LANE HAS NO METHOD TO REMEDY HER MISCLASSIFICATION UNDER THE CBA AND TO OBTAIN BENEFITS OTHER THAN TO APPLY FOR A CLASSIFIED POSITION IS CONTRARY TO THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE MISCLASSIFICATION STATUTE.....	18
III. ALTHOUGH NOT MATERIAL TO THE ARGUMENTS ON WHY THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED, THE COURT SHOULD ALSO REVERSE THE TRIAL COURT’S EVIDENTIARY RULINGS SO THAT THE ERRORS ARE NOT REPEATED ON REMAND	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 Cases	
<i>Allard v. City of Tacoma</i> , 176 Wash. 441, 29 P.2d 698 (1934).....	11, 19, 20
<i>Bellevue School Dist. v. Bentley</i> , 38 Wn.App. 152, 684 P.2d 793 (1984).....	4
<i>Grabicki v. Dept. Ret. Sys.</i> , 81 Wn.App. 745, 916 P.2d 452 (1996).....	8
<i>Hiatt v. Dept. Labor & Ind.</i> , 48 Wn.2d 843, 297 P.2d 244 (1956).....	4
<i>Mader v. Health Care Auth.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 458, 70 P.3d 931 (2003).....	6, 7, 12, 13, 24
<i>Richards v. Met. Life Ins.</i> , 184 Wash. 595, 55 P.2d 1067 (1935).....	4
<i>State v. Vaughn</i> , 36 Wn.App. 171, 672 P.2d 771 (1983) <i>affirmed</i> , 101 Wn.2d 604, 682 P.2d (878) (1984).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Cole v. Coates</i> , 74 Wash. 35, 132 Pac. 727 (1913).....	7, 19
<i>State ex rel. Thompson v. City of Seattle</i> , 185 Wash. 105, 53 P.2d 320 (1936).....	6, 7
<i>Watkins v. City of Seattle</i> , 2 Wn.2d 695, 99 P.2d 427 (1940)	10, 19
 Rules	
RAP 1.2 (a)	22
RAP 2.4 (b)	22

Statutes and Regulations

RCW 49.44.160 and .170..... *passim*
RCW 49.44.170(1)(a)18, 19
RCW 49.44.170(2)(b)2, 5, 11, 18
RCW 49.44.170(2)(d)7, 11
RCW 49.44.170(3).....18
WAC 182-12-115(4).....9
Laws of 2009, Ch. 537 §7(a)(i) and (ii)21

Other Authority

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary, p. 2553 (1976).....4
Black’s Law Dictionary, p. 1476 (7th ed. 1999).....4
American Heritage Dictionary, p. 1848 (3d ed. 1992).....4
